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EDITORIAL 

________ 
 

Dear reader,  

We warmly welcome you to the Final Conference “Innovation in East Asia 
– Electromobility and Urban Systems” of the IN-EAST School of Ad-
vanced Studies (IN-EAST School). Let us jointly discuss pressing issues 
of innovation in our society and consider how the future of urban spaces 
and mobility can be designed. 

The IN-EAST School was officially founded and began its work on April 1, 
2013. The declared aim of the IN-EAST School was and is to make con-
tributions in the following four areas: 

Knowledge-oriented research: 

To illuminate the theme of “innovation” from a disciplinary-based and area-specific per-
spective, with an emphasis on the fields of “urban systems” and “alternative drive systems 
(electric mobility)” in the East Asian region (China, Japan, South Korea). In order to meet the 
aspiration of area studies to reflect real world phenomena in their full complexity (or at 
least to approximate the latter), the IN-EAST School pursues an interdisciplinary approach. 
Interdisciplinarity is understood in such a way that disciplinary and subject-related findings 
on ‘innovation’ are also examined from the perspective of other disciplines and evaluated 
for their suitability for explaining real-world phenomena. The aim is to specify questions 
from the interplay of a multi and interdisciplinary approach and thus to gain “holistic” in-
sights into the explanation of real phenomena that go beyond partial analytical results. 

Discipline-based area studies: 

To strengthen the link between area studies and systematic disciplines and to identify new 
ways for a mutually beneficial cross-fertilization. The IN-EAST School pursues the guiding 
principle that area-specific research must be anchored in systematic disciplines. On the 
other hand, the empirical application of theoretical concepts in the area can provide feed-
back on relevance and theoretical development. In order to strengthen this nexus, the IN-
EAST School has placed a focus on “process tracing” in its political science work, and on 
the topos of “emergence” in the socio-oriented research fields. In its economic research 
agendas it is focussing on experimental approaches. 

Innovative qualification models: 

To explore new models of training new generations of area specialists. Good area studies 
research requires excellent area-specific skills (including language competence), excellent 
theoretical-methodical training in a systematic discipline, and the ability to reflect partial-
analytical findings in an interdisciplinary manner. These competencies can only be acquired 
in a longer process, in which iteratively system-disciplinary and area-specific content are  
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focused on and combined. Through the establishment of research groups in which doctoral 
students, post-docs and professors work together on joint research interests, the IN-EAST 
School aims to provide an impulse for the formation of new qualification models suitable 
for the area studies. 

Application orientation and broadening the basis of area studies: 

To make the research findings obtained available to stakeholders in society, politics and 
business. With their focus on real phenomena, the regional studies have the opportunity to 
gain insights that in addition to the scientific examination and expansion of theoretical con-
cepts have an immediate value for practical day-to-day issues. In order to unlock this po-
tential the IN-EAST School has developed various formats with which it makes findings 
about “innovation” available to a non-academic audience (outreach) and acts as a contact 
partner and catalyst for researchers of all fields at the University of Duisburg-Essen. The 
IN-EAST School has also been committed to bringing the topic "East Asia" into the faculties 
of the University of Duisburg-Essen (inreach), thus bringing a corresponding rectorate dec-
laration of November 2011 to life. 

With its concluding conference “Innovation in East Asia – Electromobility and Urban Sys-
tems” the IN-EAST School intends to present a part of its results to a broader audience and 
bring to a close the first phase of its activities. We are very pleased and see it as proof of 
the excellent work of all the scientists and staff working at the IN-EAST School that the 
BMBF will continue to promote the IN-EAST School in a second phase. This gives us the op-
portunity to delve deeper into the issue of innovation and to generate new results for all 
participants in science, business, politics and society. This “concluding conference” is thus 
also a beginning, a beginning to the second phase of work of the IN-EAST School. To this 
end, we look forward to your suggestions and ideas to make the IN-EAST School even more 
successful. 

We wish to thank everyone at the university, the cities of Duisburg and Essen as well as our 
partners in academia, business, politics and society who have supported us during the first 
four years so actively and have made it possible to provide this fruitful working environ-
ment in which the IN-EAST School has been able to thrive and develop. 

With sincere regards, 

Markus Taube 

Director 
IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies 
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CONFERENCE PROGRAM  
Monday, February 6, 2017 

City Hall, Burgplatz 19, 47049 Duisburg 
___________ 

15.30  Registration / Coffee / Tea 

16.00  Introduction 

Markus Taube,  Director, IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies 

16.15  Keynote Speech 
Jörg Schönharting,  University of Duisburg-Essen 
Challenges of Sustainable Mobility in Germany and China –  
Can We Learn from Each Other? 

17.00  Welcome 
Sören Link,  Lord Mayor, City of Duisburg 

Thomas Spitzley,  Vice-President, University of Duisburg-Essen 

17.15  Keynote Speech 
Takahiro Fujimoto,  University of Tokyo  
An Architectural Analysis of Green Vehicles –  
Variety of Vehicle Types and Locations? 

18.00–20.00  Reception 
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CONFERENCE PROGRAM  
Tuesday, February 7, 2017 

___________ 

V e n u e :  Z B T  B u i l d i n g ,  C a r l - B e n z - S t r .  2 0 1 ,  4 7 0 5 7  D u i s b u r g  

  9.00–  9.15  Introduction 

Markus Taube,  Director, IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies 

  9.15–  9.35  Reflections on Innovation 
Marcus Conlé 

  9.35–10.20  Behavioral Economics and East Asia 
Timo Heinrich, Alexander Haering, Guanzhong Yang 

10.20–11.05  E-Mobility in Asia and Europe 
Nicole Schleiffer, Mira Schüller 

11.05–11.30  Coffee Break 

11.30–12.15  Urban Systems in East Asia 
Beate Löffler, Katharina Borgmann, Deirdre Sneep 

12.15–13.00  Institutional Innovations in East Asian Energy and Low-Carbon Markets 
Paul Scalise, Julia Aristova, Xiaoli Lin 

13.00–14.00  Lunch 

14.00–14.45  Political Innovations in East Asian Cities 
Momoyo Hüstebeck, Youngah Guahk, Weijing Le 

14.45–15.30  Innovation and the Chinese Economy 
Shuanping Dai, Aleksandra Davydova, Yang Liu 

15.30–16.00  Coffee Break 

16.00–16.30  Institutional Diversity, Organizational Development, and Innovation in 
China – The Example of Biopharmaceutical Industry 

Marcus Conlé 

16.30–17.00  Concluding Session 

V e n u e :  N E T Z  B u i l d i n g ,  C a r l - B e n z - S t r .  1 9 9 ,  4 7 0 5 7  D u i s b u r g  

17.15–18.30  Metropolis: Visions of the City of the Future in Film and Media 
Rolf Giesen,  Film Scholar and Journalist 

19.00  Conference Dinner 

Please note that Wireless LAN is not available.
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KEYNOTE SPEAKERS 

___________ 
 

Jörg Schönharting   

Prof. em. Dr. techn. Jörg Schönharting (born 1941) studied civil engi-
neering at the Technical Universities of Stuttgart and Aachen, graduate 
1966, doctorate from the Technical University of Vienna (1970), 21 years 
consultant engineer, first in Vienna, then as a partner and managing 
director of Steierwald Schönharting und Partner GmbH (today SSP Con-
sult Beratende Ingenieure GmbH), 1996 appointment as university pro-
fessor at the University of Essen, head of the Institute of Transport and 
Traffic Engineering. In 2006 Prof. Schönharting retired and founded to-
gether with Dipl.-Ing. Stefan Wolter the TRC Transportation Research 
and Consulting GmbH, Stuttgart. 

Prof. Schönharting is expert for traffic planning and traffic engineering. Special fields of 
interest are ecological aspects of infrastructure planning and operation (pollution, energy 
consumption, noise), traffic management by information and measures of sustainable mo-
bility. 

Prof. Schönharting is a member of the Chamber for Engineers in Baden-Württemberg (In-
genieurkammer), member of the Research Company for Roads and Transport (FGSV), and 
member of the German Transport Scientific Society (DVWG) and of the Centre for Logistics 
and Traffic at the University of Duisburg-Essen. 

 

Takahiro Fujimoto   

Takahiro (Taka) Fujimoto is Professor of Economics at the University of 
Tokyo and Executive Director of the Manufacturing Management Re-
search Center (MMRC). Presently he is Research Fellow at the Lyon Col-
legium, Institute for Advanced Studies (November 1, 2016 – March 31, 
2017), on a sabbatical leave from the University of Tokyo. He is also 
Faculty Fellow of Research Institute of Economy, Trade and Industry, 
and Senior Research Associate at Harvard Business School. He special-
izes in technology and operations management. 

Takahiro Fujimoto graduated from Tokyo University and joined Mitsubishi Research Insti-
tute in 1979. He received his doctoral degree from Harvard Business School in 1989. Taka-
hiro Fujimoto’s main publications in English include: Competing to Be Really, REALLY Good 
(2007), The Evolution of a Manufacturing System at Toyota (1999), and Product Develop-
ment Performance: Strategy, Organization, and Management in the World Auto Industry 
(1991) with Kim B. Clark. 
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METROPOLIS 

___________ 
 

Rolf Giesen   

Born on July 4, 1953. Rolf Giesen received his Doctor of Philosophy in 
1979 from the Freie Universität Berlin. He was in charge of the “Ray 
Harryhausen” collection as well as the “Special Effects/Animation” col-
lection at Deutsche Kinemathek for 20 years. His work includes film ex-
hibitions, journalistic work and approximately 50 books on a variety of 
film-related topics: visual effects (VFX), animation, fantasy and science 
fiction film, National Socialist films. Rolf Giesen has been an advisor and 
SFX-supervisor, dramaturg and co-author, involved in movies and film 
series. He was honorary professor at the German Film School for digital 
production. 

Rolf Giesen is an expert on China. In 2007 and 2009, he was guest professor at the Anima-
tion School (CUC Anima) of the Communication University of China in Beijing. Until 2012 he 
was president of the Jilin International Animation and Comics Museum at the Jilin Anima-
tion Institute in Changchun. 

Geboren am 4. Juli 1953 in Moers. Studium an der Freien Universität Berlin, 1979 Dr. phil. Be-
treute innerhalb der Deutschen Kinemathek fast 20 Jahre lang die Sammlungen „Ray Harry-
hausen“ und „Special Effects/Animation“. Filmausstellungen, journalistische Arbeit und an-
nähernd 50 Bücher zu allen Themen des Films: VFX, Animation, Phantastischer und SF-Film, 
NS-Film. Als Berater, VFX-Supervisor, Dramaturg, Co-Autor an Kinofilmen und Serien beteiligt. 
Honorarprofessor an der German Film School for digital production. 

Rolf Giesen ist China-Kenner. 2007 und 2009 Gastprofessor an der Animation School (CUC  
Anima) der Communication University of China in Beijing sowie bis 2012 Präsident des Jilin 
International Animation and Comics Museum am Jilin Animation Institute in Changchun, dem 
Zentrum der alten Mandschurei. 
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RESEARCH POSTERS 

___________ 

 

The scholars of the IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies are going to present their research 
results on large research posters on Tuesday, February 7, 2017 at ZBT Building. 

 

The posters and the presentations are intellectual property of the scholars of the IN-EAST 
School of Advanced Studies; copyright by the authors. 
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PARTICIPANTS 

___________ 
 
Participant Institute / University E-mail 

Julia Aristova IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies julia.aristova@uni-due.de 

Katharina Borgmann IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies katharina.borgmann@uni-due.de 

Jeannette Brosig-Koch University of Duisburg-Essen jeannette.brosig-koch@ibes.uni-due.de 

Flemming Christiansen IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies flemming.christiansen@uni-due.de 

Huijie Chu University of Duisburg-Essen huijie.chu@stud.uni-due.de 

Marcus Conlé IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies marcus.conle@uni-due.de 

Shuanping Dai IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies shuanping.dai@uni-due.de 

Aleksandra Davydova IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies aleksandra.davydova@uni-due.de 

Helmut Demes IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies helmut.demes@uni-due.de 

Nele Fabian Ruhr University Bochum nele.fabian@rub.de 

Winfried Flüchter University of Duisburg-Essen winfried.fluechter@uni-due.de 

Stefanie Frühauf IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies stefanie.fruehauf@stud.uni-due.de 

Takahiro Fujimoto University of Tokyo fujimoto@k.u-tokyo.ac.jp 

Birgit Geith IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies birgit.geith@uni-due.de 

Rolf Geserick DLR Projektträger rolf.geserick@dlr.de 

Rolf Giesen  rogiesen@gmail.com 

Youngah Guahk IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies youngah.guahk@uni-due.de 

Alexander Haering IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies alexander.haering@uni-due.de 

Thomas Heberer IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies thomas.heberer@uni-due.de 

Timo Heinrich IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies timo.heinrich@uni-due.de 

Momoyo Hüstebeck IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies momoyo.huestebeck@uni-due.de 

Axel Klein IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies axel.klein@uni-due.de 

Muhamed Kudic University of Bremen muhamed.kudic@uni-bremen.de 

Lassi Laine University of Duisburg-Essen lassi.laine@stud.uni-due.de 

Weijing Le IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies weijing.le@uni-due.de 

Yuan Li University of Duisburg-Essen yuan.li@uni-due.de 

Zejian Li Osaka Sangyo University takuken.ri@eco.osaka-sandai.ac.jp 

Xiaoli Lin IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies xiaoli.lin@uni-due.de 

Sören Link Mayor, City of Duisburg oberbuergermeister@stadt-duisburg.de 

Yang Liu IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies yang.liu@uni-due.de 

Tao Liu University of Duisburg-Essen tao.liu@uni-due.de 

Beate Löffler IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies beate.loeffler@uni-due.de 

Susanne Löhr Confucius Institute Metropolis Ruhr susanne.loehr@uni-due.de 
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Participant Institute / University E-mail 

Heike Maus City of Duisburg h.maus@stadt-duisburg.de 

Dietmar Meinel University of Duisburg-Essen dietmar.meinel@uni-due.de 

Christine Moll-Murata Ruhr University Bochum christine.moll-murata@rub.de 

Sonja Opper Lund University sonja.opper@nek.lu.se 

Werner Pascha IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies werner.pascha@uni-due.de 

Heike Proff University of Duisburg-Essen heike.proff@uni-due.de 

Sarah Reimann IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies sarah.reimann@uni-due.de 

Stefanie Ridder IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies stefanie.ridder@uni-due.de 

Paul Scalise IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies paul.scalise@uni-due.de 

Ulrike Schaede University of California San Diego uschaede@ucsd.edu 

Nicole Schleiffer IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies nicole.schleiffer@uni-due.de 

Helmut Schneider University of Duisburg-Essen helmut.schneider@uni-due.de 

Jörg Schönharting University of Duisburg-Essen schoenharting@trc-transportation.com 

Dieter Schramm University of Duisburg-Essen dieter.schramm@uni-due.de 

Mira Schüller IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies mira.schueller@uni-due.de 

Deirdre Sneep IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies deirdre.sneep@uni-due.de 

Thomas Spitzley University of Duisburg-Essen spitzley.prorektor@uni-due.de 

Markus Taube IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies markus.taube@uni-due.de 

Dan Wichter IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies dan.wichter@uni-due.de 

Guanzhong Yang IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies guanzhong.yang@uni-due.de 

Yuanyuan Zhang IN-EAST School of Advanced Studies yuanyuan.zhang@uni-due.de 

Xueguang Zhou Stanford University xgzhou@stanford.edu 
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